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@wy, as per Section 2 (cc) of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969, Commission

means Bangladesh Securities and Exchange Commission constituted under the Jwemim=
PSR WS GHEE IEHT 2, Sov;

@Ry, as per the Commission’s decision, in the public interest, the Commission has decided to
conduct a special audit on the matter of utilization of initial public offering (IPO) proceeds and
audited financial statements for the year ended on June 30, 2019 of Aman Cotton Fibrous Ltd.
and appointed M/s. Howlader Yunus & Co., Chartered Accountants as special auditor. The
special auditor has submitted their special audit report to the Commission. The issues which
are cited on the special audit report and the Commission’s comments are furnished below:

Findings on the utilization of IPO proceeds

Auditors’ findings on audited financial statements for the year ended

SL Corporate Finance
on June 30,2019 Department’s Comments
1 | In the audit report issued by ATA Khan & Co., an unmodified opinion is | It is evident from

provided, stating that “In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements
present fairly, In all material respects, of the financial position of the Aman
Cotton Fibrous Ltd., as at 30 June 2019, and of its financial performance and its
cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial
Reporting Standards (IFRSs) and other applicable rules and regulation”.

However, as detailed, we have found several non-compliances with the applicable
IFRSs and 1ASs, Labor Act 2006 and BSEC guidelines.

In addition to this, we observed various discrepancies in the supporting data
obtained from ACFL, which may mean that the Financial Statement presented
does not provide a “True and Fair’ view.

As per ISA 500, “Audit Evidence™. it is mentioned in Para 4, “The objective of
the auditor is to design and perform audit procedures in such a way as (o enable
the auditor to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence to be able to draw
reasonable conclusions on which to base the auditor's opinion.”

Later in Para A8, “More assurance is ordinarily obtained from consistent audit
evidence obtained from different sources or of a different nature than from items
of audit evidence considered individually. For example, corroborating
information obtained from a source independent of the entine mav increase the
assurance the auditor obtains from audit evidence that is generated internally.
such as evidence existing within the accounting records. minutes of meetings, or a
management representiation”

i During our audit. not only we faced difficulty in obtaining data for the relevant
accounting period. but we also observed inconsistencies in data obtained from

ent sourees,

dhe el naries also.

Alsol ne direet balance confirmations were received from third | e e
P violated Section 18 ot

special  auditors’
findings that
statutory auditors’
M/s. ATA Khan &
Co,, Chartered
Accountants did not
perform his duty
perfectly. ATA Khan
& Co., Chartered
Accountants ignored
many material issues
and opined
unqualified/clean
audit report for the
year ended on June
30, 2019 financial
statements.

Hence, auditor ATA
Khan & Co.,
Chartered

Accountants provided
false and misleading

information to the
investors and  the
Commission and
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financial statement for the year ended June 30. 2018.

As a result, “sufficient appropriate audit evidence was never gathered.
Therefore, it is doubtful whether the statutory auditors could have obtained
evidence as per the criteria mentioned in ISA 500, upon which they provided an
“unmodified opinion™ in their Audit report.

Also mentioned in ISA 200, “Overall objectives of the Independent auditor and
the conduct of an audit in accordance with international standards on auditing”,
Para 11, "In conducting an audit of financial statements, the overall objectives of
the auditor are, (a) To obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial
statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud
or error, thereby enabling the auditor to express an opinion on whether the
financial statements are prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with an
applicable financial reporting framework”

Also, in ISA 300, “The auditor’s responses to assessed risks”, Para 25, “Based
on the audit procedures performed and the audit evidence obtained, the auditor
shall evaluate before the conclusion of the audit whether the assessments of the
risks of material misstatement at the assertion level remain appropriate”

Later in Para 27, "If the auditor has not obtained sufficient appropriate audit
evidence as to a material financial statement assertion, the auditor shall attempt
to obtain further audit evidence. [f the auditor is unable to obtain sufficient
appropriate audit evidence, the auditor shall express a qualified opinion or
disclaim an opinion on the financial statements.”

The above ISA references show the extent to which the gathering of sufficient
audit evidence is, to express an audit opinion other than unmodified opinion.

Contraventions:

Through the aforesaid activities Ata Khan & Co., Chartered Accountants has violated

i. Section 18 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance 1969; by providing false and misleading
information to the investors and the Commission,

@y, Ata Khan & Co., Chartered Accountants 93 S9ie G4 & T F$F Db G 208D 32
siffed A2- R aamePitat/oova/208y/8d0 793 WHFYE Ata Khan & Co., Chartered
Accountants-&@ fdifys ok 8w Idor R4 owdwrz S[ATS §5fFs zro I@ 2™ @32 Mr.

Magbul Ahmed, FCA, Managing Partner S& %A131TS 23 S5 03 ©Ifwrd $4f¥e 20 faafafis ze<g
wiE 3@=;

1.0 “We would like to inform you that we conducted our audit in accordance with International
Standards on Auditing (I4ASs) 10 be independent of the company in accordance with the
International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants’ Code of Ethics for Professional
Accountants (1ESBA Codei together with ethical requirements that are relevant 1o our audit of
the financial siatements in Bungladesh, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in
accordunce with the IESBA Code. We expressed our opinion atter obtaining sufficient and

appropriate audit evidence.

S s part of e aud i gocoraanics with ISy we cxercised protessional fudgorent and maintained
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3.01 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due

to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain

audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of

not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from

error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the

override of internal control.

3.02 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances.

3.03 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting
estimates and related disclosures made by management.

3.04 Assess the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting
based on the audit evidence obtained.

3.05 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including
the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and
events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

3.06 Obtained sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the
entities or business activities within the company to express on opinion on the financial
statements.

3.07 We have obtained management representation letter sending external confirmation etc.

3.08 We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the

planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant
deficiencies in internal control.

3.09 We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with
relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all

relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence,
and where applicable, related safeguards.

4.0 We did not ignore any material issue, BSEC also did not point out any special issue that we
ignored. Had BSEC, so pointed out, we could explain the same specifically.

5.0 From the above clarification, we want to conclude that we did not provide false and misleading
information to the investors and the commission.”
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qoad, (XY, TN, Sfafis e [gw fRasa99s, Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969
(Ordinance No. XVII of 1969) @3 Section 22 [31 The Securities and Exchange (Amendment)
Act, 2000 @191 ATNES) @ WG FASIC:
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